

# 17-2003-cv

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

◆●◆

CONNECTICUT FINE WINE & SPIRITS, LLC,  
d/b/a Total Wine & More

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

COMMISSIONER MICHELLE H. SEAGULL,  
Department of Consumer Protection;  
JOHN SUCHY, Director, Division of Liquor Control,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF CONNECTICUT, INC.;  
CONNECTICUT BEER WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION, INC.;  
CONNECTICUT RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION;  
CONNECTICUT PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION, INC.;  
BRESCOME BARTON, INC.,

*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

### **PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CONNECTICUT FINE WINE & SPIRITS, LLC'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

WILLIAM J. MURPHY  
JOHN J. CONNOLLY  
ADAM B. ABELSON  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
100 East Pratt Street, Ste. 2440  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 332-0444

JAMES T. SHEARIN  
EDWARD B. LEFEBVRE  
PULLMAN & COMLEY LLC  
850 Main Street, P.O. Box 7006  
Bridgeport, Connecticut 06601  
(203) 330-2000  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction and Rule 35(b)(1) Statement .....	1
Factual Background .....	2
A. The Challenged Provisions .....	2
B. The Purpose And Effect Of The Challenged Statutes .....	3
C. Total Wine’s Claims, and the District Court and Panel Decisions .....	5
Argument.....	7
I. The Panel Decision Entrenches a Circuit Split on Post-and-Hold Laws and Quantity Discount Bans. ....	7
A. This Is The Sole Circuit To Hold That Post-and-Hold Statutes Like Connecticut’s Are Not Preempted By The Sherman Act. ....	7
B. The Panel’s Decision Also Entrenches a Circuit Split On Quantity Discount Bans. ....	10
II. The Panel Improperly Disregarded Controlling Supreme Court Precedent.....	11
III. The <i>En Banc</i> Court Should Conclude That <i>Battipaglia</i> Does Not Control. ....	15
Conclusion .....	16
Certificate of Compliance .....	18
Certificate of Service .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy*,  
479 U.S. 335 (1987) ..... *passim*

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....15

*Battipaglia v. New York State Liquor Authority*,  
745 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... *passim*

*Bell Atlantic Group v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....12

*California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.*,  
445 U.S. 97 (1980) ..... 9, 12, 16

*Connecticut Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC v. Harris*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D. Conn. 2017),  
*aff’d*, 2019 WL 692526 (2d Cir. Feb. 20, 2019) .....6, 16

*Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng*,  
522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 9, 10, 12

*Fisher v. City of Berkeley*,  
475 U.S. 260 (1986) .....11

*Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
624 F.3d 38, 50 (2d Cir. 2010) .....6, 12

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 877 (2007) ..... 6, 7, 13, 14

*Miller v. Hedlund*,  
813 F.2d 1344 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 10, 12

*Rice v. Norman Williams Co.*,  
458 U.S. 654 (1982) .....7

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....14

*Sugar Inst., Inc. v. United States*,  
297 U.S. 553 (1936) .....16

*TFWS, Inc. v. Franchot*,  
572 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009).....10

*TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer*,  
242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....1

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-63(b).....3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-63(c) .....2, 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68k.....3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68m.....3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-94.....3

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....1

**TREATISES**

1 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 217  
(2d ed. 2000).....9, 16

**REGULATIONS**

Conn. Reg. 30-6-B12(b) .....2
